

No. SJC-13542

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

KATHLEEN VITA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BETH ISRAEL DEACONESS MEDICAL CENTER & another,

Defendants-Appellants

On Direct Appellate Review from an Order
of the Trial Court

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF
MASSACHUSETTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

John Pagliaro, Staff Attorney

BBO No. 634483

JPagliaro@newenglandlegal.org

Daniel B. Winslow, President

BBO No. 541972

DWinslow@newenglandlegal.org

New England Legal Foundation

333 Washington St., Suite 850

Boston, MA 02108

Tel.: (617) 695-3660

Dated: March 13, 2024

[This page intentionally left blank.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	3
Table of Authorities	5
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	8
Issue Presented	10
Argument.....	10
Introduction	10
I. At the Time the Statute was Enacted, Public Concern Focused on the Interception of Speech as a Threat to Privacy	11
II. In Section 99, the Oral and Wire Communications Protected Consist of Speech.	17
III. The Court Should Recognize that Section 99 Lags Technology	24
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1968)	16-17
<i>Commonwealth v. Burgos</i> , 470 Mass. 133 (2014)	27 n.11
<i>Commonwealth v. Moody</i> , 466 Mass. 196 (2013).....	23 n.8
<i>Dalia v. U.S.</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	16
<i>Dillon v. MBTA</i> , 49 Mass. App. Ct. 309 (2000)	17
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	17
<i>Sterilite Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 397 Mass. 837 (1986)	10
<i>Sullivan v. Chief Justice for Admin. and Management of Trial Court</i> , 448 Mass. 15 (2006)	11
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	21
<i>Vita v. Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center, Inc.</i> , No. 2384cv00480, slip op. (Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2023).....	10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §2510(12)	25
G.L. c. 272, §99	passim
G.L. c. 272, §99(B).....	13
G.L. c. 272, §99(B)(1)	20, 23 n.8
G.L. c. 272, §99(B)(2)	20
G.L. c. 272, §99(B)(4)	20
G.L. c. 272, §99(F)(2)(d)	22

G.L. c. 272, §99(F)(2)(e).....	22
G.L. c. 272, §99(M)(d).....	23
G.L. c. 272, §99(N)(1)	23
Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 211 (1968)	17, 19
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986).....	25

Legislative Documents

2022 House Doc. No. 4347	26, 27
Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives, H.R. Report 99-647 (1986)	24
Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. Senate, S. Rep. 99-541 (1986).....	25
Interim Report of the Special Commission on Electronic Eavesdropping, S. Rep. No. 1198 (1967)	25 n.9
Report of the Special Commission on Electronic Eavesdropping, S. Rep. No. 1132 (1968)	17-18, 23 n.6

Law Review Articles

Hoese, William J., <i>Electronic Eavesdropping: A New Approach</i> , 52 Cal. L. Rev. 142 (1964).....	12 n.3, 14
Mann, Ronni L., Note, <i>Minimization of Wire Interception: Presearch Guidelines and Postsearch Remedies</i> , 26 Stan. L. Rev. 1411 (1974)	21 n.5
Minn. L. Rev. Editorial Board, Note, <i>Eavesdropping and the Constitution: A Reappraisal of the Fourth Amendment Framework</i> , 50 Minn. L. Rev. 378 (1965).....	15
Nutting, Charles B., <i>Public Policy and the Problem of Electronic Surveillance</i> , 48 A.B.A. J. 676 (1962).....	15

Spritzer, Ralph S., *Electronic Surveillance by Leave of the Magistrate: The Case in Opposition*, 118 U. Pa. L. Rev. 169 (1969)..... 14

Books, Articles, Websites

Dash, Samuel, Robert Knowlton, & Richard Schwartz,
The Eavesdroppers (1959) 13 n.4, 14, 16

Fox, Marglit, Alan F. Westin, *Who Transformed Privacy Debate Before the Web Era, Dies at 83*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 22, 2013,
at D7 11 n.2

Gross, Samantha J., *Baker, Healey, and DAs say wiretapping law needs update to fight crime. If history is any guide, lawmakers will disagree*, Bos. Globe (Feb. 13, 2022), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/2022/02/13/metro/baker-healey-das-say-wiretapping-law-needs-update-fight-crime-if-history-is-any-guide-lawmakers-will-disagree/> 26 n.10

Schwartz, Herman, *Wiretapping and Eavesdropping: Pros and Cons*, 53 Current History 31 (1967) 14-15

Westin, Alan F., *Wiretapping – The Quiet Revolution*, 29 Commentary 333 (1960) 12

Westin, Alan F., *Privacy and Freedom* (1967)..... 14

Wire Recording, Preservation Self-Assessment Program,
<https://psap.library.illinois.edu/collection-id-guide/wire> 23 n.7
